

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

RAUL FOJAS, Derivatively On Behalf of )  
ALLSTATE CORP., )

Plaintiff, )

vs. )

Civil Action No. 08-cv-00423

F. DUANE ACKERMAN, JAMES G. )

Judge William T. Hart

ANDRESS, ROBERT D. BEYER, W. JAMES )

FARRELL, JACK M. GREENBERG, )

RONALD T. LEMAY, EDWARD M. LIDDY, )

J. CHRISTOPHER REYES, H. JOHN RILEY, )

JR., JOSHUA I. SMITH, JUDITH A. )

SPRIESER, MARY ALICE TAYLOR, )

THOMAS J. WILSON, )

Defendants, )

-and- )

ALLSTATE CORP., a Delaware corporation, )

Nominal Defendant. )

---

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY  
PLEAD DEMAND FUTILITY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Background .....	2
III. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING THIS MOTION .....	4
A. Applicable Legal Standards For Evaluating Demand Futility .....	4
1. Demand is Futile Under the <i>Aronson</i> Test .....	4
(a) Interest.....	4
(b) Independence .....	5
(c) Business Judgment Rule .....	5
2. In The Alternative, Demand is also Futile Under The <i>Rales</i> Test.....	6
B. The Court Must Apply Delaware’s “Reasonable Doubt” Standard.....	7
IV. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS THE FUTILITY OF DEMAND.....	8
A. The Board’s Actions are Not Shielded by the Business Judgment Rule .....	8
1. Demand is Futile under the Theory Articulated by the Seventh Circuit in <i>Abbott Labs</i> .....	10
B. Plaintiff has Created a Reason to Doubt the Disinterest and Independence of A Majority of the Board Under Either the <i>Aronson</i> or the <i>Rales</i> Test .....	12
1. A Majority of the Directors are Interested Because they Face a Substantial Likelihood of Liability .....	12
2. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Allegations Also Demonstrate Demand Futility.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ash v. McCall</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 144 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2000) .....	12
<i>In re Baxter Int’l, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 654 A.2d 1268 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	12
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	4
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 117 (D.N.J. 1999).....	7, 12
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	6, 8
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996) .....	7
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990).....	7, 15
<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	11
<i>Jones v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 209 (7th Cir.1996) .....	4
<i>Kamen v. Kemper</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	4
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 239 F.3d 808 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 14
<i>McSparron v. Larson</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53773 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2006) .....	11
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 111 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	12
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entm’t Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999) .....	10

***Table of Authorities - Continued***

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	5, 6
<i>Seminaris v. Landa</i> , 662 A.2d 1350 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	4
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) .....	5
<i>In re The Student Loan Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 17799, 202 WL 75479 (Del. Ch. Jan. 8, 2002) .....	15
<i>In re Tower Air, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Vance v. Gallagher</i> , No. 02 C 8249, 2004 WL 1510016 (N. D. Ill. Jul. 7, 2004) .....	15
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....	8, 9
<i>Wilson v. Formigoni</i> , 42 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	4
 <b><u>Statutes, Rules &amp; Regulations</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 23.1 .....	4
 <b><u>Secondary Authorities</u></b>	
<i>New York Times</i> .....	14
<i>tampabay.com</i> .....	15
